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 Commenter 76 – Matt Langan Responses
 Comment 76-01 

The project proponent announced its commitment on January 21, 2008 
to undertake a major regional water quality improvement program in 
connection with the Mesaba Energy Project Phases I and II.  As stated in 
response to Comment 6-01, the program would include the installation of 
additional equipment to enhance the planned ZLD system at the power 
plant, which would result in all water used in the plant being recycled, 
thus eliminating all process water and blowdown discharges into the 
Upper Mississippi River watershed.  In addition, as discussed in 
response to Comment 26-02, Excelsior has agreed to make significant 
capital improvements to the CBT WWTF when construction commences 
on the power plant.  Excelsior has also proposed to fund for as long as 
the project is operative the addition of flocculants to the CBT WWTF and 
the disposal of the biosolids collected, which would significantly reduce 
phosphorus loading to the Swan River from the CBT WWTF.  Finally, 
Excelsior has also proposed to fund studies to determine whether sand 
filters would be effective for treating mercury at the CBT WWTF.  New 
text has been added to Section 4.14.3.3 (Volume 1) regarding 
Excelsior’s commitment to improvements and potential impacts to the 
CBT WWTF. 

Regarding the comment on reduced flooding potential and increased 
bank stability of the CMP, the Mesaba Energy Project’s use of water on 
the West Range Site would maintain water levels in the CMP at 
approximately 1,290 ft MSL, which is below most or all of the town of 
Bovey, MN.  This is the primary basis for the statement that flooding 
potential is reduced and was intended to address localized flooding from 
pit overflow.  DOE recognizes that higher water levels do not constitute 
the likelihood of flooding or pit wall destabilization and agrees with 
MNDNR that, without additional stabilization measures, some bank 
erosion would still occur at the proposed operation levels due to natural 
processes that MNDNR references.  Ultimately, the Canadian National 
Railway (CN) – the owner of the rail track adjacent to the CMP – would 
determine how to stabilize its rail track to allow for future commercial 
operations of the CN rail line.   

Regarding the comment about water availability, DOE understands that 
Excelsior consulted MNDNR Waters Division staff and used MNDNR 
data to derive sustainable flow rates for use by the Mesaba Energy 
Project.  The derived rates for the West Range Site are conservatively 
low (average inflow into mining pits was estimated based on data taken 
in recent years when water in the pits was being increasingly “lost” 
through fractured rock and/or unconsolidated soils in mining pit walls).  
Concerns about water availability at the East Range Site are addressed 
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 Commenter 76 – Matt Langan Responses
 Comment 76-01 (cont’d)

further in responses to Comments 76-30 through 76-36.  Also, new text 
has been added to Section 4.5.4.1 (Volume 1) that discusses water 
withdrawals and potential impacts for the East Range Site.   

Regarding the remediation of residual impacts during 
permanent/temporary plant shut-downs, presumably relating to CMP 
water levels, MNDNR plans to construct a gravity outflow device from the 
CMP to the Prairie River that would allow stabilization of the CMP water 
level at 1,313 ft msl.  The proposed outflow would eliminate the need for 
the Mesaba Energy Project to provide an outfall from the CMP pumping 
station to Holman Lake as discussed in Section 4.5.3 (Volume 1).   

Regarding surface and mineral ownership of the CMP, it is unlikely that 
the CMP would be mined within the economic lifetime of the Mesaba 
Generating Station.  The ore under the CMP is largely oxidized (non-
magnetic) taconite, and there are large reserves of oxidized taconite on 
the Iron Range that could be more economically recovered than that 
found under the CMP.  Section 4.5.3.1 (Volume 1) discusses water 
source alternatives other than the CMP and identifies additional mine 
pits and the Prairie and Mississippi Rivers as viable alternatives.   

Regarding dewatering impacts, see responses to Comments 76-02 and 
76-12, which discuss the water balance and impacts from water level 
fluctuations to nearby surface waters, respectively.  New water balance 
diagrams and text have been added to Section 4.5 (Volume 1) that 
reflect use of the enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site. 

Comment 76-02 
The average annual water appropriation rate for the East Range IGCC 
Power Station shown in Table 2.2-3 of the Draft EIS (Volume 1) was 
stated incorrectly, and “7,400 gallons per minute” has been changed to 
“7,000 gallons per minute.”  The table has also been updated to reflect 
the implementation of the enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site 
(e.g., average annual demand for Phase I is now 3,500 gallons per 
minute).  Also in Sections 2.3.2.3 and 4.5.2.2 (Volume 1), text has been 
corrected to state that by using the enhanced ZLD system, the average 
annual water appropriation rate can be reduced by 900 gallons per 
minute per phase (1,800 gallons per minute total) in comparison to 
operating at five cycles of concentration with discharge of cooling tower 
blowdown.   

Before the decision by Excelsior to use the enhanced ZLD system at the 
West Range Site, the cycles of concentrations (COCs) were reduced 
from five for the Mesaba Energy Project (i.e., Phase I only) to three for 
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 Commenter 76 – Matt Langan Responses 
   Comment 76-02 (cont’d)

the Mesaba Generating Station (i.e., both Phases I and II) to meet state 
water quality standards for the cooling tower operation.  This reduction of 
COCs would have resulted in a greater than doubling of water 
requirements as stated in footnote “a” of Table 2.2-3 (Volume I) in the 
Draft EIS and is the reason for the “discrepancy” noted in the comment. 

The Final EIS has been updated to reflect the project proponent’s 
announced decision, to be reflected in a revised permit application to 
MPCA, to utilize an enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site, 
comparable to the system proposed for the East Range Site, which 
would eliminate discharges of process water and cooling tower 
blowdown into any water bodies.  The Final EIS has been updated to 
describe the use of the enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site in 
Sections 2.2.1.4 and 2.3.1.3 (Volume 1).  Also, new text and water 
balance diagrams have been added to Section 4.5.3 (Volume 1) to 
reflect the use of the enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site. 

Comment 76-03 
The addition of an enhanced ZLD system has changed the water 
balance for the West Range Site (see response to Comment 76-02, 
which includes updated water balance figures).  The average amount of 
water required from the HAMP complex is reduced to approximately 
2,000 gallons per minute during Mesaba Phases I and II.  It is estimated 
that this rate of appropriation would be sustainable at current pit levels 
(additional hydrologic modeling would be conducted during the water 
appropriation permitting process to confirm these estimates).  Since 
Gross Marble and Hill Annex mine pits are hydrologically-connected at 
this level, it is expected that 2,000 gallons per minute would be available 
at the proposed pumping location.  Minnesota Steel has identified a 
potential need for 1,300 gallons per minute for water augmentation in the 
latter stages of its operations. The HAMP complex could meet both 
needs if water levels were maintained at lower elevation. At that level, 
land bridges would be exposed, which would require pipelines or 
pumping between pits in the HAMP complex to balance water levels.  
The ultimate level at which each pit could feasibly be maintained during 
operation of the Mesaba Energy Project would be established during the 
water appropriation permitting process.  

Alternatively, Minnesota Steel could meet its augmentation flows from 
other sources as identified in its Final EIS (p. 4-47 of MSI Final EIS).  
Another alternative is for Mesaba Phases I and II to appropriate more 
water from other sources (the estimate of 2,800 gallons per minute from 
the CMP is assumed to be conservative, and the Prairie River could  
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 Commenter 76 – Matt Langan Responses
 Comment 76-03 (cont’d) 

provide 2,000 gallons per minute more than shown in the updated water 
balance figure in response to Comment 76-02).  In the event of a 
contingency (e.g., an extended drought), under Minnesota Statute 
103G.261, which dictates water allocation priorities, Mesaba Phases I 
and II would be either a first or fourth priority water use, while Minnesota 
Steel would be considered either a fifth or sixth priority use.  Note that 
because of the complexities of analyzing water use impacts, water 
appropriation priorities cannot be confirmed at this time; however, the 
project proponent will participate in ongoing discussions with MNDNR 
and other stakeholders, including Minnesota Steel, to ensure that water 
use conflicts are resolved and impacts to water resources are minimized.  
See response to Comment 76-11, which discusses potential impacts to 
Panasa Lake. 

Comment 76-04 
The concern regarding the Mesaba Energy Project’s long-term impact on 
wells hydrologically connected with the CMP has been eliminated 
through the project proponent’s decision to use an enhanced ZLD 
system at the West Range Site.  The project proponent has stated its 
need to secure the proposed intake structure on the CMP from potential 
post-9/11 threats, which may result in a request to close the CMP for 
public access in conjunction with the water appropriations permitting 
process.  However, the proponent recognizes that demands for 
recreational access to the CMP would affect MNDNR’s decision and 
expects further discussion with the agency on the issue.  In general, the 
project proponent would work with stakeholders to identify options in 
providing security measures for the proposed cooling water intake 
structure and pump house (e.g., establishing a designated exclusion 
zone within the CMP cordoned off with buoys and posted with “No Entry” 
signs).  Section 4.13.3.2 (Volume 1) of the Final EIS has been updated 
to address this issue. 

Comment 76-05 
The addition of enhanced ZLD treatment has negated the water quality 
issues as noted in the comment and, thus, precludes the need for more 
precise water quality data. 

Comment 76-06 
The stream name has been added to Sections 3.8.1.1 and 4.8.3.2 
(Volume 1). 
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 Commenter 76 – Matthew Langan Responses
 Comment 76-07 

Information on fisheries in Trout Lake, Holman Lake, and the Upper and 
Lower Panasa Lakes has been added to Section 3.8.2.1 (Volume 1).  
The BWCAW, 2007 reference is listed in the reference section of the 
Draft EIS as follows: 

“Boundary Waters Canoe Area Wilderness (BWCAW).  2007.  “Fish of 
the Northwoods. Flora, Fauna, Earth, and Sky.  The Natural History of 
the Northwoods.” Accessed March 16, 2007 at 
http://www.rook.org/earl/bwca/nature/fish/index.html.” 

No impact on Trout Lake (at a water elevation of approximately 1,288 
feet msl) is anticipated given the project proponent’s intent to maintain 
water levels in the CMP at 1,290 ± 2 feet msl.  In the unlikely 
circumstance in which no recharge of the CMP occurred over a five-year 
period, water levels would drop to a level of 1,260 feet msl.  However, 
even as CMP levels rose dramatically following cessation of mining 
activity (from 1,250 feet in 1989 to over 1,310 feet at present), there has 
been no discernible impact on Trout Lake water levels, which over the 
same time period remained between 1,287 and 1,289 feet as reported by 
MNDNR (See http://www.dnr.state.mn.us/lakefind/index.html).   

Though water level variations in the CMP would normally be expected to 
occur very slowly and not disturb the incubation of eggs, text has been 
added to Section 4.8.2.2 (Volume 1) of the EIS to address potential 
impacts of water level reductions on lake trout reproduction. 

Comment 76-08 
Section 3.13.3.1 (Volume 1) has been revised in the Final EIS to note 
that the boating and fishing data were collected in summer 2001 and 
winter 2001-02 and that fishing pressure has increased since that time 
as the trout fishery has become established and a bass fishery has 
developed. 

Comment 76-09 
Re-modeling of phosphorus levels in the CMP, based on the updated 
water balance, was conducted to analyze impacts to water quality in the 
CMP.  In general, use of the enhanced ZLD system at the West Range 
Site would eliminate discharge and phosphorous levels in the CMP 
would be within state standards.  New text has been added to Section 
4.5.3.2 (Volume 1) regarding new analysis on phosphorous levels in the 
CMP. 

Regarding other water quality impacts, the use of an enhanced ZLD 
system at the West Range Site would preclude any concerns of impacts 
from mercury discharges. 
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 Commenter 76 – Matt Langan Responses 
 

 

Comment 76-10 
The use of an enhanced ZLD system would preclude concerns of water 
quality impacts from proposed wastewater discharges at the West 
Range Site.  See response to Comment 6-01, which addresses the use 
of the enhanced ZLD system. 

Comment 76-11 
New text has been added to subsection Water Levels and Water 
Balance During Operations (under Section 4.5.3.1 [Volume 1]) which 
describes potential impacts to Panasa Lakes. The absence of any 
reported discharge to Panasa Lakes over the two year period 2000 to 
2001 (see Table 4.5-8, Volume 1), coupled with the coincidental lack of 
complaints regarding water quality in Panasa Lakes, suggests that 
operation of a new wastewater treatment plant installed to improve 
treatment of domestic sewage from the cities of Marble and Calumet has 
reduced the likelihood of significant impacts occurring as a result of 
eliminating discharges from the HAMP to the Panasa Lakes. Additional 
hydrologic modeling and consultation with MNDNR would be conducted 
during the water appropriation permitting process to confirm this 
presumption. 

Comment 76-12 
Stabilization of the rail line is not within the scope of the EIS. CN Railway 
owns the rail line along the part of the bank that is in closest proximity to 
the track and would be responsible for restoring the rail to service (CN 
had determined that repairs to this line were not appropriate in the 
absence of a long term solution to keep water levels from rising [MEP 
Env Supplement, 2006]). The specific stabilization method would be 
determined by CN in the event the Mesaba Energy Project is constructed 
on the West Range Site.  In general, the method would depend on the 
water level at the time of bank stabilization and the erosion that occurs in 
the interim, and could involve rip rap or construction of a retaining wall to 
stabilize the bank at an angle steeper than natural repose, as well as the 
use of fill material to restore the eroded bank.  See also Comment 76-01.   

Regarding impacts to water resources resulting from use of mine pit 
waters, for the West Range Site, new text has been added to subsection 
Water Levels and Water Balance During Operations (under Section 
4.5.3.1, Volume 1).  The new text also addresses pumping estimates for 
the CMP and potential impacts to Holman Lake (no discharge to Holman 
Lake would occur during normal operating conditions).  In general, use of 
the enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site would eliminate  
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 Commenter 76 – Matt Langan Responses 
  Comment 76-12 (cont’d) 

discharges and decrease water demand and, thus, reduce most of the 
water quality and quantity concerns discussed in the Draft EIS.  For the 
East Range Site, text has been added to Section 4.5.4.1 (Volume 1), 
which provides updates on the water supply alternatives. 

Comment 76-13 
The use of an enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site would 
eliminate the need for an outfall to Holman Lake for regular operations of 
the proposed plant.  Also, the gravity outflow device proposed by 
MNDNR from the CMP to the Prairie River to reduce water levels in the 
CMP (see also Comment 76-01) would negate the need for an 
emergency outfall from the CMP intake pumping station to Holman Lake 
as originally proposed for the Mesaba Energy Project and discussed in 
the Draft EIS.  The project proponent originally proposed to prevent the 
transfer of rainbow smelt larvae from the CMP to Holman Lake by 
withdrawing water at depths greater than 250 feet.  However, based on 
comments received from MNDNR on the Draft EIS and research 
conducted by Alden Research Laboratory, oxygen levels appear to be 
adequate to support smelt larvae throughout the entire CMP water 
column (Wenck, 2006). Therefore, a 200-foot or deeper intake structure 
would not necessarily prevent the transfer of smelt larvae.  Instead, 
Excelsior proposes to install four directionally drilled angle-wells to a 
depth of approximately 20 feet below the summer thermocline or 
approximately 60 feet below the surface of the lowest estimated future 
water level.  New figures and text have been included in Section 4.5 
(Volume 1) that describe the proposed intakes structures. 

Comment 76-14 
The use of an enhanced ZLD system would negate the majority of water 
quality concerns at the West Range Site as initially discussed in the Draft 
EIS, including thermal discharges and concentration of solids.  See 
response to Comment 6-01, which addresses the use of the enhanced 
ZLD system at the West Range Site.  Text has been added/revised in 
Sections 2.2.1.4, 2.3.1.3, and 4.5 (Volume 1), which reflects the use of 
the enhanced ZLD system. 

Regarding use of the GMMP (and HAMP Complex), the average amount 
of water required from the HAMP complex has been reduced from 3,500 
gallons per minute (as stated in the Draft EIS) to approximately 2,000 
gallons per minute for the combined Phases I and II.  It is estimated that 
this rate of appropriation would be sustainable at current pit levels 
(additional hydrologic modeling and consultation with MNDNR would be  
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 Commenter 76 – Matt Langan Responses 
 

 

Comment 76-14 (cont’d) 
conducted during the water appropriation permitting process to confirm 
these estimates).  The GMMP would typically be operated in the range of 
1,220 to 1,230 ft msl.  It is expected that the GMMP and HAMP are 
hydrologically-connected within the planned operating levels and 2,000 
gpm would be available at the proposed pumping location.  New text has 
been added to subsection Water Levels and Water Balance During 
Operations (under Section 4.5.3.1, Volume 1) that discusses potential 
impacts to the GMMP and HAMP Complex. 

Comment 76-15 
The use of an enhanced ZLD system would negate the majority of water 
quality concerns at the West Range Site, including water hardness, TDS, 
sulfate and conductivity issues.  See response to Comment 6-01, which 
addresses the use of the enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site.  
Text has been added/revised in Sections 2.2.1.4, 2.3.1.3, and 4.5 
(Volume 1), which reflects the use of the enhanced ZLD system.  Section 
4.5.3.2 (Volume 1), Process Water Discharges and Water Quality 
Criteria, has been revised to reflect use of the enhanced ZLD system. 
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